

No. 17-1104

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS, CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES,
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
JOHN B. DEVRIES, DECEASED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RICHARD A. EPSTEIN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS, CORP., ET AL.**

—◆—
NEVIN M. GEWERTZ, *Counsel of Record*
REID M. BOLTON
IGNACIO SOFO
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP
54 West Hubbard Street, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60654
Phone: (312) 494-4400
nevin.gewertz@bartlit-beck.com

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN
800 North Michigan Avenue
Apartment 3502
Chicago, IL 60611

July 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Only Clear, Workable, and Efficient Rule Is One in Which Bare Metal Manufacturers Are Not Liable for Asbestos Installed by Downstream Third Parties	7
A. First principles of tort law do not support liability for parties who retain no control of a product after it moves downstream in the stream of commerce.....	7
B. The history of asbestos litigation does not support expanding liability to bare metal manufacturers.....	10
C. Nearly all jurisdictions have applied the rule that bare metal manufacturers are not liable for downstream conduct by asbestos suppliers.....	15
D. Protecting bare metal manufacturers from liability for asbestos sold by third parties correctly applies tort principles.....	17
II. A “Facts and Circumstances” Standard That Allows Asbestos Liability for Bare Metal Manufacturers Is Cumbersome, Inefficient, and Unworkable	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Bare metal manufacturers have no control over the insulation process that would warrant expansion of asbestos liability under a “reasonably foreseeable” test	21
B. Foreseeability fails to address the lack-of-control problem and creates unnecessary uncertainty	24
C. Bare metal manufacturers do not have the ability to craft any intelligent system of warnings	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr. 2d 690 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	2
<i>Bassham v. Owens-Corning Fiber Glass Corp.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 1007 (D.N.M. 1971)	12, 13
<i>Bond v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 868 P.2d 1114 (Colo. App. 1993).....	22
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prod. Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Fresno</i> , 150 P.2d 436 (Cal. 1944)	12
<i>Faddish v. Buffalo Pumps</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	16
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re: Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 873 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2017)	21, 22, 23
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Tr.</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17, 18, 29
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916)	12
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)	10, 16
<i>Poage v. Crane Co.</i> , 523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1326 (2018)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 289, 591 N.E.2d 222 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>Rust Eng'g Co. v. United States</i> , 95 Ct. Cl. 125 (1941).....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bengt Järvholm and Evelina Åström, <i>The Risk of Lung Cancer After Cessation of Asbestos Ex- posure in Construction Workers Using Pleural Malignant Mesothelioma as a Marker of Expo- sure</i> , 56 J. Occup. Environ. Med. 12, 1297 tbl. 2 (Dec. 2014).....	4
Guido Calabresi, <i>The Costs of Accidents: A Legal and Economic Analysis</i> (Yale 1970).....	7
H. Laurence Ross, <i>Settled Out of Court: The So- cial Process of Insurance Claims Adjustment</i> (Transaction Publishers, 1980).....	8
Paul Brodeur, <i>Magic Mineral</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> , 117 (Oct. 12, 1968).....	1
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A (1965).....	28
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PROD. LIAB. § 5 (1998).....	9, 23
Richard A. Epstein & Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Cases and Materials on Torts</i> , 644 (11th ed. 2016).....	15
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Perils of Posnerian Pragmatism</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 639 (2004).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Toward A General Theory of Tort Law: Strict Liability in Context</i> , 3 J. Tort L. 6 (2010).....	7
Roberta C. Barbalace, <i>Asbestos, its Chemical and Physical Properties</i> (October 2004)	2
Ronald H. Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J.L. & Econ. 1 (1960)	7
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, <i>Asbestos Litigation: The “Endless Search for A Solvent Bystander,”</i> 23 Widener L.J. 59 (2013)	14, 15, 16
W.E. Cooke, <i>Fibrosis of the Lungs Due to The Inhalation of Asbestos Dust</i> , 2 Br. Med. J. 147 (1924)	2
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economic Structure of Tort Law</i> , 7 (1987).....	7
